(in €m – IFRS 16) H1 2021 H1 2020
Merchandise sales 653,882 487,589

Other commissions & service fees 8,728 1,270

Sales 662,610 488, 859
Franchise and promotional sales 2,527 1,471

Sales & commissions from ordinary activities 665,137 490,330

Customer delivery fees 23,276 15,020

Logistics service fees 207 199

Other service fees 2,772 4,380

Revenue 691,391 509,930

28 July 2021

FIRST HALF 2021 RESULTS

33

Net debt and leverage

(in € million – IFRS 16 & IAS 17)
Net debt calculation 31 June 2021 31 Dec 2020
Convertible bonds (“OCEANE”) 188.8 186.5
Term loan - 49.9
Revolving Credit Facilities (RCFs) (0.1) (0.1)
State guaranteed term loan (PGE) - 150.3
Other debt 2.0 1.9
Finance leases 625.4 620.1
Cash & cash equivalents (153.0) (296.7)
Net debt 663.1 711.9
Less: Finance leases (IFRS 16 amount) (621.8) (615.5)
Net debt* 41.3 96.4
LTM EBITDA* 191.8 130.0
Leverage* 0.2X 0.7X

* Net debt (less IFRS 16 finance leases) divided by LTM EBITDA as calculated under IAS 17 as per the Senior Credit Facilities Agreement.

28 July 2021

FIRST HALF 2021 RESULTS

34

Historical sales

Note: * At current exchange rates

(In €m) FY 18 Q1 19 Q2 19 Q3 19 Q4 19 FY 19 Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 FY 20 Q1 21 Q2 21

Sales 1,111.2 280.3 283.7 283.7 377.7 1,225.4 243.7 245.2 321.3 371.9 1,182.1 330.9 331.7

Change vs. N-1 +7.4% +9.9% +12.6% +9.2% +9.7% +10.3% -13.1% -13.6% +13.3% -1.5% -3.5% +35.8% +35.3%

LFL Change vs. N-1 +3.1% +2.4% +6.5% +3.0% +2.8% +3.6% -8.3% -16.2% +9.8% -2.2% -6.6% +36.6% +34.3%

Maisons du Monde 1,085.4 271.4 272.4 271.3 365.1 1,180.2 231.7 236.2 308.8 356.1 1,132.2 316.1 315.9

Change vs. N-1 +7.4% +6.4% +10.7% +8.0% +9.8% +8.8% -14.6% -13.3% +13.8% -2.3% -4.0% +36.4% +33.8%

LFL Change vs. N-1 +3.1% +2.4% +6.5% +3.0% +2.8% +3.6% -19.3% -15.3% +10.6% -2.6% -6.5% +36.4% +34.2%

Modani 25.9 8.9 11.4 11.9 11.9 44.1 11.3 8.4 11.7 14.9 46.3 13.7 14.5

Rhinov - - - 0.5 0.6 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.0 3.0 1.1 1.3

Sales breakdown

France 58.3% 55.8% 53.3% 53.4% 56.6% 54.9% 52.3% 50.8% 52.8% 55.4% 53.1% 54.8% 45.4%

International 41.7% 44.2% 46.7% 46.6% 43.4% 45.1% 47.7% 49.2% 47.2% 44.6% 46.9% 45.2% 54.6%

Stores 77.3% 74.2% 73.0% 74.3% 78.7% 75.3% 71.2% 52.7% 71.8% 69.4% 67.0% 62.6% 56.4%

Online 22.7% 25.8% 27.0% 25.7% 21.3% 24.7% 28.8% 47.3% 28.2% 30.6% 33.0% 37.4% 43.6%

Decoration 55.7% 53.2% 48.1% 50.7% 61.6% 54.0% 51.7% 45.3% 55.8% 62.4% 54.9% 53.0% 47.2%

Furniture 44.3% 46.8% 51.9% 49.3% 38.4% 46.0% 48.3% 54.7% 44.2% 37.6% 45.1% 47.0% 52.8%